

## DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

February 1, 2024

Brianna Woodward, Manager Maple Ridge Lodge 2 Freeman Woods Essex Junction, VT 05452

Dear Ms. Woodward:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on December 12, 2023. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (802) 585-0995.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Scott, LMHC, MS State Long Term Care Manager

Division of Licensing & Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE		
			A. BOILDING.	<del></del>	c	
		0666	B. WING			2/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MAPLE RI	DGE LODGE		AN WOODS			
			UNCTION, VT 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	complaints and one far facility provided addition 12/12/23. The following were identified as a result of the facility provided addition 12/12/23. The following were identified as a result of the facility services shall be a failure to ensure antifungal medications physician for one application of the facility's policy title Guidelines includes procumentation which documentation that me ordered" and documentation who follows the facility of th	an investigation of two acility reported incident. The conal documentation on a gregulatory deficiencies as ult of the investigation:  AND HOME SERVICES  medication, treatment, and the consistent with the  is not met as evidenced as and record review there are administration of topical as, as ordered by the icable resident (Resident ed VT Medication rocedure #10 titled indicates "Proper ed was administered as notation of "All refusals.	R100	Plans of Correction for a accepted by Jo A Evand on 2/1/24.  Please see attached do to review corrective act individual tags.	d RN cument	
	Per record review, or physician ordered Ket record Restraction.	on 8/12/22 Resident #1's aconazole Cream 2%				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM 6899

February 1, 2024

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		0666	B. WING		C 12/12	2/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MAPIFRI	DGE LODGE	2 FREEMA	N WOODS			
WAT LE IX		ESSEX JU	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R128	Continued From page	<b>1</b>	R128			
	9/15/22, 9/16/22, 9/22 9/29/22,10/3/22 - 10/8 Ketaconazole 2% Cre "Held" with the reason "Treatment Not Need ordered as a schedule medication to be give physician's order is re scheduled medication 2. Per record review, physician ordered Clo Cream Apply Between days. Administration of the evening of 9/25/2: continue through the days of 9/26/23, 9/29, evening of 10/2/23 the documented as "Miss of the reason the medication of the reason the medication of the reason of 12/11/23 In conclusion this defi	on 9/25/23 Resident #1's obtrimazole Anti-fungal 1 % in Toes Twice a Day for 7 of this medication began on 3 and was scheduled to evening of 10/2/23. On the /23, and 10/2/23; and on the e medication was red" without documentation dication was not given.				
	more than minimal had evidenced by the high medication administration harmful affects on the	n risk of inaccurate ation resulting in potentially				
R134 SS=D	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R134			
	5.7 Assessment					
	5.7.a An assessment each resident within 1	t shall be completed for I4 days of admission,				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 2 of 19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		
					c
		0666	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE	
MAPLE R	IDGE LODGE		IAN WOODS		
			UNCTION, VT 05		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
R134	Continued From page	2	R134		
	orders, using an asse by the licensing agen regarding medication	nysician's diagnosis and issment instrument provided cy. The resident's abilities management shall be burs and nursing delegation issary.			
	by: Based on staff interviewas a failure to comp assessment within 14	ew and record review there lete an admission days after admission (Resident #1). Findings			
	Once admitted to faci	n Assessments states, " lity, the Vermont state ompleted within 14 days			
	the Assisted Living Readmission assessment for review for Resider did not include all requinformation; cognitive related to mobility, transctivities of daily living prep needs; ability to training; recent change diagnoses; height; an	patterns; information nsfers, ability to perform g; transportation and meal use a telephone; skills les in urinary continence; d weight. The assessment omplete by the Registered h was 9 days prior to			
	Assistant Director of I #1's admission asses	2/11/23 the Manager and Nursing confirmed Resident sment was incomplete and thin 14 days after his/her ity.			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 3 of 19

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		
			A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		
		0666	B. WING		12	C / <b>12/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	·	
MADLED	IDGE LODGE	2 FREE	MAN WOODS			
WAPLER	IDGE LODGE	ESSEX .	JUNCTION, VT 054	152		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R134	Continued From page	e 3	R134			
R138	more than minimal had inaccuracy to identify weaknesses, preferenthe basis of resident	nces, and needs which is	R138			
SS=E	F.F. Dhysisian Camia					
	5.5 Physician Service	es				
	care for religious reas conviction, but in suc assess its ability to p	he right to refuse all medical sons or other reasons of h cases, the home must roperly care for the resident fusal and the reasons for it in				
	by: Based on staff intervi was a failure to docur reason for refusing tre	ew and resident record there ment refusals and the eatments and services d assistance with showers sident (Resident #1).				
	ordered Melatonin 5 bedtime and recomm or shower at bedtime administration of this environmental cues for Resident #1's Treatm 2023 - October of 202 Record indicated Res	medication to enable or sleep. Per review of ent Records for August 23 the August Treatment				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 4 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

DIVISION	n Licensing and Frotec	i				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
				_	_	
					C	;
		0666	B. WING		12/1	2/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MADLEDI	DGE LODGE	2 FREEMA	N WOODS			
WAPLE KI	DGE LODGE	ESSEX JU	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
040.15	SLIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	15	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		0(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
R138	Continued From page	e 4	R138			
	nightly obouger with of	off augment on				
	nightly shower with st	• •				
	<del>_</del>	physician. Resident #1's				
		per Treatment Records were				
	updated to include "S	howers Mon Thurs Evening				
	Needs Cueing and St	upervision"; however the				
	September 2023 Trea	atment Record does not				
		tation of showers taken or				
	refused or the reason					
	October 2023 Treatm					
		d on 10/8/23, 10/14/23, and				
		umentation of refusals and				
	the reason for refusal	for the rest of the month.				
		dent #1's Progress Notes				
	and medication orders	s Resident #1 has a history				
	of fungal foot infectior	ns, open sores on feet, and				
		er and Assistant Director of				
	Nursing were request					
		t and nail care performed at				
		tant Director of Nursing				
	•	S .				
		ail care are included in the				
	facility's resident serv					
	performed at shower					
		ot and nail care performed or				
		il care was not on file and				
	available for review in	Resident #1's record.				
	At 4:47 PM on 12/11/2	23 the Manager and				
		Nursing confirmed there				
		ain documentation of refusal				
		owers, and refusal of foot				
		and available for review in				
	Resident #1's record.					
		e is a risk for more than				
	minimal harm to resid	lents due to inability to				
	provide accurate infor	rmation regarding resident				
	treatments and medic					

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 5 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С
		0666	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE ZIP CODE	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 301 1 EIEN		MAN WOODS	TE, ZII GODE	
MAPLE R	MAPLE RIDGE LODGE  ESSEX JUNCTION, VT 05452				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N (X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLETE
R178	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 5	R178		
R178 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R178		
	5.11 Staff Services				
	5.11.a There shall be qualified personnel av				
	provide necessary ca	re, to maintain a safe and and to assure prompt,			
		cases of injury, illness, fire			
	or other emergencies This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced			
	by:				
		nd record review there was a fficient number of staff			
		to provide necessary care			
	and prompt appropria				
	emergency. Findings	include:			
		facility's overnight staffing			
		ing of the facility in 2021			
		ne week before the survey ed to two staff including one			
		e care provider/med tech			
		for passing medications to			
		m -7:00 AM, which left the			
		esponsible for all other			
		g an interview commencing /23 the Manager confirmed			
		e quiet until 5 am when the			
	-	ring for assistance at once,			
	and stated "the care p	providers were getting			
		ne Manager the facility			
		staff on the overnight shift			
		r's discussion with two			
		ported resident's needs be met by 2 staff at night,			
		too difficult to care for the			
		h only 1-2 staff on duty at			
		view on the morning of			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 6 of 19

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		0666	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
MAPLE RI	DGE LODGE	2 FREEMA		F.450	
	OUR MARK OT		NCTION, VT 0		.,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
R178	Continued From page	e 6	R178		
	staffing pattern did no to meet resident need	r confirmed the overnight of ensure adequate staffing distinction sponding to call lights, lergencies.			
	74 residents living at Resident apartments the facility. On the mode Assistant Director of I current residents of the independently evacual emergency evacuation residents, 12 resident dependent and 3 are the interview commer 12/11/23 the Manage of Nursing confirmed overnight staffing pattle evacuate the resident timely manner during the number of resider assistance to exit the	ager on request, there were the facility on 12/11/23. are located on two floors in orning of 12/11/23 the Nursing confirmed 14 he facility were unable to ate the building should an on be needed. Of the 14 hts are wheelchair evisually impaired. During incing at 11:49 AM on and the Assistant Director the facility's current term is not adequate to safely its of the facility in a safe and an emergency considering ints who would require staff facility.			
	more than minimal had inadequate staffing to	icient practice is a risk for arm for all residents due to attend to resident's needs, vironment, and to respond of an emergency.			
R179 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R179		
	5.11 Staff Services				
	5.11.b The home mu demonstrate compete				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 7 of 19

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING	<del></del>		
		0666	B. WING		C 12/12/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MAPLERI	DGE LODGE		AN WOODS			
		ESSEX J	UNCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
R179	Continued From page	e 7	R179			
	providing any direct of shall be at least twelve year for each staff peresidents. The training limited to, the following (1) Resident rights; (2) Fire safety and etc. (3) Resident emerges such as the Heimlich or ambulance contact. (4) Policies and proceed the process of abuse, negotiated the shall be at least twelve to the shall be at least twelve to the shall be at least twelve the shall b	mergency evacuation; ncy response procedures, maneuver, accidents, police t and first aid; edures regarding mandatory lect and exploitation;				
	reports of abuse, neglect and exploitation; (5) Respectful and effective interaction with residents; (6) Infection control measures, including but not limited to, handwashing, handling of linens, maintaining clean environments, blood borne pathogens and universal precautions; and (7) General supervision and care of residents.					
	by: Based on staff intervi was a failure to ensur yearly trainings for 2 Findings include:  The facility's policy fo June 2021 states, "Al in-service trainings ar procedure for inservic covered to including	Resident Rights; Fire and				
	Abuse, Neglect, and Control; and General	acuation; Recognition of Mistreatment; Infection Supervision and Care. The ining list fails to identify a				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 8 of 19

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	ובט
		0666	B. WING		12/1	2/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MADIEDI	DGE LODGE	2 FREEMAI	N WOODS			
WATEL IX		ESSEX JUN	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R179	Continued From page	e 8	R179			
	training in Respectful with Residents and R Response procedures Residence's staff as r	and Effective Interactions desident Emergency s for the Assisted Living required. entation of completion of the				
		ngs, 2 out of 5 sampled staff required trainings to include:				
	trainings in Resident Supervision; Emerger Emergency Response Preparedness, Manda	omplete the required yearly Rights; General Care and ncy Evacuation; Resident e Procedures and First Aid atory Reporting of Abuse. tion, and Respectful and with Residents				
	b. One staff did not co trainings in Respectfu with Residents, and C Supervision.	ıl and Effective Interactions				
	At 3:34 PM on 12/11/ out 5 sampled staff har required yearly training	•				
	minimal harm for all r staff education and tr effectively provide res facility's policies, staff	sident care. As stated in the f education and training is safety and knowledge for				
R208 SS=E	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R208			
	5.18 Reporting of Ab	use, Neglect or Exploitation				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 9 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

	AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		
			A. BOILDING.			
		0666	B. WING		12	C 2/ <b>12/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
MADLED	IDOE I ODOE	2 FREEM	AN WOODS			
MAPLE R	IDGE LODGE	ESSEX J	UNCTION, VT 054	52		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R208	Continued From page 5.18.c Incidents involudes a must be report a resident alleges about injury requiring physical there is a pattern of a resident-to-resident in must be recorded in the Families or legal report and a plan must be discharded behaviors  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intervitives a failure to report pattern of abuse behaved (Resident #1). Finding The facility's policy or 2021 states, "It is the communities have the Any abuse will be inversed in the promptly to the approapplicable. Each resident will full inflication or depriving an individing that are necessary to	ving resident-to-resident ted to the licensing agency if use, sexual abuse, or if an cian intervention results, or if busive behavior. All neidents, even minor ones, he resident's record. esentatives must be notified eveloped to deal with the  is not met as evidenced  ew and record review there to one applicable resident's avior to the licensing agency gs include:  In Abuse and Neglect revised policy the residents of our eright to be free of abuse. estigated and reported epriate state agencies, where dent will be treated with all times." The facility's rocedure states, "Abuse ction of injury, unreasonable tion, punishment with mor pain, mental anguish, dual of goods or services attain or maintain physical,	R208	DEFICIENCY		
	April 2021 states, "Re safety is a priority. It i community to report a affecting residents, vi Procedure #5 of this p	n Incident Reporting revised esident, staff, and visitor				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 10 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		EIED
					c	;
		0666	B. WING		12/1	2/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MADLED	DCE LODGE	2 FREEMA	N WOODS			
WAPLER	DGE LODGE	ESSEX JU	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R208	Continued From page	e 10	R208			
	or designee will repor resident abuse, explo mistreatment within 2 information to apprope Per record review Reinclude Dementia with and Anxiety. Resident with a history of frequincluding Parkinson's Major Depressive Dis Progress Notes, Resipattern of intrusive, as behaviors towards Reincidents noted by sta 11/26/23. While the faincident of resident to Resident #1 and Resign/28/23 to the licensir incidents indicative of occurring before and	t suspected cases of itation, neglect or 4 hours of receipt of said riate state agencies. " sident #1's diagnoses and Behavioral Disturbances at #2 is wheelchair dependent ent falls; and has diagnoses Disease, Dementia, and order. Per review of dent #1 demonstrated a aggressive, and abusive esident #2 to include multiple aff between 8/6/23 - acility reported a single resident abuse involving ident #2 occurring on and agency; numerous				
	2. Standing against F prevent staff access t medications as staff h "please help me", the the dining room again 3. Blocking Resident entry to assist Reside Resident #1 to "get or 4. Pushing Resident as s/he attempted to s	/he was noted to be out for help on 8/6/23. Resident #2's door to o administer scheduled neard Resident #2 saying n pushing Resident #2 into nest his/her will on 8/13/23. #2's door and refusing staff ent #2 as s/he yelled for ut" on 9/4/23. #2's wheelchair out of reach stand at the front desk to erge on 9/24/23, after which				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 11 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
7.11.2.1.2.1.1.1	5. GGT. 1.20 T. GT.		A. BUILDING: _		00 22.25
		0666	B. WING		C <b>12/12/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE	12/12/2020
			AN WOODS	,	
MAPLE RI	DGE LODGE		INCTION, VT 0	5452	
040.15	CLIMMADY CT			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N O(T)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
R208	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 11	R208		
R208	5. Pushing a nurse w #1 transferred Reside wheelchair in an unsa Resident #2 choose w room on 10/3/23. 6. Pulling Resident # the dining room table another resident as R stated s/he did not wa 7. Wedging his/her b Resident #2 and atter from Resident #2 to p wheelchair to a bench 10/9/23. 8. Striking, shoving, a to intervene after Res Resident #2's apartm repeatedly yelling out 10/19/23. Resident #1 entrapartment and subse Resident #2 was not 10/19/23. 9. On 10/31/23, 11/8, Resident #1. 10. Pushing Resident causing his/her feet to caught under the whee #2 was noted to be or Resident #2 was hurt	who intervened as Resident ent #2 from his/her afe manner, and not letting where to sit in the dining  2's wheelchair away from to prevent interaction with desident #2 yelled "stop" and ant to leave on 10/7/23. ody between staff and mpting to shove staff away prevent transfer from a during breakfast on and poking staff attempting sident #1 refused to leave ent as s/he was heard for him/her to leave on 2 stated s/he was scared ered his/her locked quently informed staff getting his/her keys back on (23, 11/24/23, and 11/26/23 ttacked staff attempting to administer medications to the walls and get belchair on 11/5/23. Resident trying, yelling and stating ing him/her during this	R208		
	incident. This was foll wheeling Resident #2	owed by Resident #1 tinto his/her bathroom,			
	_	e staff assisted with toileting, ng the two caregivers 2's needs.			
	_	urse noted Resident #2			
	appeared scared and	tearful while trying to I into his/her apartment by			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 12 of 19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I EAR OF CONNECTION IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		CONFLETED	
		0666	B. WING		12/1	2/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MADIEDI	DOE LODGE	2 FREEMA	N WOODS			
WAPLE KI	DGE LODGE	ESSEX JUN	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R208	Continued From page	e 12	R208			
K208	Resident #1.  12. On the night of 11 bed and sustained a morning of 11/10/23 to Resident #1 holding of arm as s/he was crying Resident #1 to let go. assistance Resident adoor and held the door and held the door Resident #2 from exitg Resident #2 was crying and stated multiple storedirect were required of the door handle an afternoon another inconstaff to redirect Residobserved in a common Resident #2's wheeled At 12:41 PM on 12/11 one facility reported in licensing agency related behaviors, and stated documented only in Figure 12.	al/9/23 Resident #2 fell out of clavicle fracture. On the she Med Tech observed on to Resident #2's affected ing in pain and screaming at As the Med Tech called for #1 closed the apartment or handle to prevent cing. The Med Tech noted ing and shouting hysterically; saff and several attempts to it to get Resident #1 to let go it deave the room. That ident occurred requiring 4 lent #1 when s/he was on area of the home holding shair and refusing to let go.  1/23 the Manager confirmed incident was submitted to the sted to Resident #1's it additional incidents were resident Progress Notes.  It is a potential safety risk as seed to report all incidents of gagency to aid in the ents.	R208			
R224 SS=H	VI. RESIDENTS' RIG	HTS	R224			
	verbal or physical abo	ts shall also be free from				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 13 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		0666	B. WING		12	/12/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE			
****	1005   0005	2 FREEN	MAN WOODS				
MAPLE R	IDGE LODGE	ESSEX J	JUNCTION, VT 054	52			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R224	Continued From page 13		R224				
	by: Based on staff interviwas a failure to ensufree of mental and phinclude: The facility's policy of 2021 states, "It is the communities have the Each resident will be respect at all times.". Neglect procedure st willful infliction of injuconfinement, intimidate resulting physical har or depriving an indivithat are necessary to	ntion, punishment with or pain, mental anguish, dual of goods or services a attain or maintain physical,					
	dependent; has frequincluding Parkinson's Major Depressive Disrelationship with Resincluding Dementia wand Anxiety. Progres document multiple in 11/26/23 during whice aggressive, and abusimpeded provision of #2's well-being; physical Resident #2; and caumental anguish as excrying, stating Resides screaming and yelling	Resident #2 is wheelchair tent falls; and has diagnoses a Disease, Dementia, and sorder. Resident #2 is in a dident #1, who has diagnoses with Behavioral Disturbances as Notes for Resident #1 cidents between 8/6/23 - th s/he displayed intrusive, sive behaviors which care necessary for Resident sically restrained or confined ased physical pain and/or widenced by Resident #2 ent #1 was hurting him/her,					

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 14 of 19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.1.2 1 2.11 6. 66.11.26.16.1		BERTH IOMITER HEMBER.	A. BUILDING:		35 22.25	
			B 14/11/0		С	
		0666	B. WING		12/12/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MADIED	IDGE I ODGE	2 FREEMA	N WOODS			
MAPLE RIDGE LODGE ESSEX JUI			NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
R224	Continued From page	e 14	R224			
	Progress notes docur Resident #1's abusive Resident #2 including	nented incidents of behaviors affecting				
	for help as Resident # tightly holding his/her b. On 8/13/23, 9/4/23	#1 restrained him/her by hands , and 11/10/23 Resident #1				
	from entering and Re	s doorway to prevent staff sident #2 from leaving as p and/or yelled for Resident				
	c. On 9/24/23 Reside wheelchair out of read	nt #1 moved Resident #2's				
	stand at the front des expressed fear of Res					
	d. On 10/3/23, 10/9/2					
	11/8/23, 11/24/23, and 11/26/23 Resident #1 physically aggressed towards staff attempting to intervene during incidents or provide care for Resident #2					
	e. On 8/13/23, 9/28/2 and 11/10/23 Resider					
	11/5/23 Resident #2 value and stating Resident	hair against his/her will. On vas observed crying, yelling #1 was hurting him/her as				
	feet were hitting the w the chair; and on 11/6	elchair so fast Resident #2's vall and getting caught under b/23 staff noted Resident #2				
		fearful while trying to I into his/her apartment. //23 Resident #2 fell out of				
	bed and sustained a morning of 11/10/23 t	clavicle fracture. On the he Med Tech observed				
	arm as s/he was cryir	on to Resident #2's affected ng in pain and screaming at As the Med Tech called for				
	door and held the doo	#1 closed the apartment or handle to prevent ing. The Med Tech noted				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 15 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С		
		0666	B. WING		12/12/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MAPLER	IDGE LODGE	2 FREEMA	N WOODS			
		ESSEX JU	NCTION, VT 0	5452		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
R224	Continued From page	e 15	R224			
	Resident #2 was crying and shouting hysterically while confined in his/her apartment.  At 12:41 PM on 12/11/23 the Manager described					
		een Resident #1 and confusing to both of them" nad a relationship where				
	[Resident #1] felt s/he needed to take care of [Resident #2] [staff] tried to redirect [Resident #1] and s/he would get upset when they tried to provide care". The facility reported a single episode of resident to resident abuse involving Resident #1 and #2 to the licensing agency following an incident on 9/28/23 when Resident #1 confined Resident #2 in a corner of his/her apartment by holding his/her wheelchair; however					
	multiple incidents indicative of a pattern of abuse occurring before and after the reported incident on 9/28/23 were not reported to the licensing agency. While it is important to understand aggressive and abusive behaviors often result from unintentional and uncharacteristic changes observed in people with dementia, it is also important to recognize Resident #2's right to be					
	free of abuse, the implehaviors on Resider physical well-being, a to ensure all residents	pact of Resident #1's  at #2's psychological and  and the facility's responsibility  as remain free of abuse.				
	facility residents feeling harm due to Resident apartments without country and displaying intrusing to include:  a. One resident noted	ess Notes document several ing unsafe and fearful of it #1 entering their onsent, threatening harm, we and aggressive behaviors If by staff to be "verbally and it is the did not "feel safe"				
	after Resident #1 enter 10/26/23.					

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 16 of 19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		0666	B. WING		C 12/12/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
MAPLE RI	DGE LODGE		AN WOODS			
			JNCTION, VT 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
R224	Continued From page	: 16	R224			
	leave on 10/30/23. c. One resident report his/her room repeated did not like the "harm occurrences on 10/31 d. One resident was reported Resident #1 refused to leave, took to give the items back e. Three residents we witnessing Resident #	/23. noted to be weeping as s/he entered his/her room, personal items and refused ton 11/5/23. re noted to be upset after				
	harm affecting multipl mental harm is evider expressing of fear, cry and stating Resident; Harm caused by Resi extended to additiona observed to be upset in their home in respo	ying and calling out for help, #1 was hurting him/her. dent #1's behaviors I residents who were and reported feeling unsafe inse to Resident #1's and abusive behaviors.				
R302 SS=F	IX. PHYSICAL PLAN	Г	R302			
	9.11 Disaster and En	nergency Preparedness				
	a plan for the protection event of fire and for the when necessary. All s periodically and kept in	all have in effect, and residents, written copies of on of all persons in the ne evacuation of the building staff shall be instructed informed of their duties rills shall be conducted on				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 17 of 19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
occc		B. WING			C	
		0666	B. WING		12	2/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
MAPLE R	IDGE LODGE		MAN WOODS	E2		
	CHMMADV CT		UNCTION, VT 054	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	0.70
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R302	R302 Continued From page 17		R302			
	at least a quarterly ba day among morning, night. The date and ti	asis and shall rotate times of afternoon, evening, and me of each drill and the g staff members shall be				
	by: Based on staff intervious a failure to maint disaster and emerger ensure access to the	ew and record review there ain an accessible written ncy preparedness plan to plan by staff responsible for res in case of emergency.				
	preparedness plan tit Preparedness Writter states, "The purpose communicate the Ma Preparedness progra	n Program effective 6/14/21 of this document is to ple Ridge Emergency m to the community's staff. I be taken to protect the				
	asked to provide a co and emergency prepa After looking for a prin reception and office a Manager stated a cop	2/11/23 the Manager was upy of the facility's disaster aredness plan for review. Inted copy of the plan in the areas of the facility the plan was not a copy was printed from a				
	the Emergency Prepa	23 the Manager confirmed aredness Written Program review by the surveyor on y staff in case of				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 18 of 19

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
0666		B. WING	B. WING				
0666     B. WING     12/12/2023       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
MAPLE RIDGE LODGE		MAN WOODS JUNCTION, VT 0545	52				
PREFIX (EACH D	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
plan was stor and to reside This deficient minimal harm ensure staff h	d confirmed the Share Drive the d on was not available to all staff is.  practice is a potential for more than to all residents due to the failure over access to instructions for how emergencies to ensure proper	R302					

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 WEFX11 If continuation sheet 19 of 19



January 15, 2023

State Long Term Care Manager Vermont Agency of Human Services Department of Disabilities, Aging and Independent Living HC 2 South, 280 State Dr. Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

Dear DAIL,

Please accept this as our plan of correction for the survey at Maple Ridge Lodge on December 12, 2023.

R128 SS=E

The corrective action put in place in regards to this deficiency is re-training for all Med Techs and Nurses regarding documentation on refusals. Education to Med Techs to alert nurse if medication or treatment is missed or refused and why to ensure nurse follow up with resident, family and physician. Daily audit of EMAR dashboard by Director of Nursing/Designee daily to be alerted of any medications that are refused, or missed to ensure follow up. Weekly audit sent to ED by DON regarding daily audit. We will be doing a weekly audit for 6 weeks until 2/24/24. Then we will do bi-weekly audits for 4 weeks until 3/23/24. Then monthly audits for April, May and June 2024. Then quarterly going forward.

The Director of Nursing/Designee will ensure that this action is followed.

This action has been implemented immediately, with training to be completed by Wednesday, January  $17^{TH}$ , 2024.

R128 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 2/1/24.

R134 SS=D

The corrective action put in place in regards to this deficiency is a chart audit to be completed by Director of Nursing/Designee to ensure all 14-day assessments are completed and in resident charts along with labeled accurately. All initial assessments are to also remain in the chart. Re-training and education to all nursing staff regarding assessments and state regulations. All new resident 14-day state assessment are to be signed off by Director of Nursing to ensure completion. Resident #1 assessment was mislabeled as admission assessment but was the pre-admission assessment.

Director of Nursing/designee will ensure this action is followed.

This action was implemented immediately with training completed on January 10, 2024.

## R134 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 2/1/24

R138 SS=E

The corrective action put in place in regards to this deficiency is when a new order for an ADL recommendation or update for care providers is needed, the charge nurse taking the order will then make a copy of the order, highlight the appropriate information for care staff and attached change form to the copy. Copies will go to DON, ADON and Day Shift Supervisor. Day Shift Supervisor/Designee will update aide sheets, treatment book and alert staff. Director of Nursing will ensure care plan is updated as needed. Bi-weekly resident tracking meeting to be held with nursing and Day shift supervisor/Designee to review any resident changes in acuity or ADL function. Day Shift Supervisor/Designee to then make additional changes to care sheets and treatment sheets as needed with resident acuity changes. Bi-weekly tracking sheets to be audited by Executive Director/Designee to ensure that updates are followed.

The corrective action put in place in regards to medication/treatments being refused is re-training for all Med Techs and Nurses regarding documentation on refusals. Education to Med Techs to alert nurse if medication or treatment is missed or refused and why to ensure nurse follow up with resident, family and physician. Daily audit of EMAR dashboard by Director of Nursing/Designee daily to be alerted of any medications that are refused or missed to ensure follow up. Weekly audit sent to ED by DON regarding daily audit. We will be doing a weekly audit for 6 weeks until 2/24/24. Then we will do bi-weekly audits for 4 weeks until 3/23/24. Then monthly audits for April, May and June 2024. Then quarterly going forward.

The Director of Nursing/Designee will ensure that this action is followed.

This action has been implemented immediately, with training to be completed by Wednesday, January 17<sup>TH</sup>, 2024.

R138 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 2/1/24

R178 SS=F

The corrective action put in place in regards to this deficiency is a staff member was added to the night shift changing the staff pattern to 1 Med Tech plus 2 Care Providers. An audit of the call bell system is being conducted along with a time/need study to ensure call bells are being answered timely and resident safety/satisfaction is taking place. A mock evacuation will take place to ensure the adequate timely evacuation for all residents with the Fire Marshall. In the event there is an emergency in the community we are a defend in place community. Necessary residents would be horizontally evacuated beyond additional fire door and 911 will be dispatched. Senior management will be notified and electric phone tree will be utilized alerting staff in a need to respond to the community. Once fire department is on site they take over for full evacuation if indicated.

Staffing pattern will be adjusted with acuity changes of residents. Electronic daily report is sent to all department heads in regard to resident needs and changes. ED/DON/designee will ensure that changes are made to schedule immediately as needed to ensure residents needs are adequately met.

The Senior Executive Director/designee will ensure that this action is followed.

This action has been implemented immediately, with training and evacuation to be completed by February 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

R178 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 2/1/24

R179 SS=F

The corrective action put in place in regards to this deficiency is that annually trainings will be completed in Relias Learning and monitored by the Executive Director to ensure they are completed on time to stay in compliance. All agency staff that is hired for the community will also have all training completed upon starting in the community. Executive Director will audit Relias to ensure all staff is current with annual trainings.

The Executive Director/designee will ensure this is followed and implemented.

This action will be implemented immediately and audit will be completed by Friday, January 26th.

R208 SS=E

R179 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN 2/1/24

The corrective action put in place for this deficiency is that the Director of Nursing will file any reports of suspected abuse, neglect or exploitation with both APS and DLP within 48 hours. The DON will alert the Executive Director after each report is made. This will be audited quarterly and discussed at the Quarterly Q/A meeting. All staff to be re-trained on what should be reported regarding abuse, neglect and exploitation.

The Executive Director and Director of Nursing/designee will ensure this is followed.

This action was implemented immediately and training to be completed by Friday, January 26<sup>th</sup> 2024. R208 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 2/1/24

R224 SS=H

The corrective action put in place for this deficiency is that when there is a first-time aggressive resident that results in a resident-to-resident incident specifically with injury resulting, the resident will be sent to the ER for evaluation. If returned, 1x1 care by facility will be implemented for the first 48 hours then evaluated by the RN and if no aggressive behaviors noted 1x1 can be stopped otherwise will continue. If there is a pattern of aggressive behaviors with a resident and no medical interventions such as; urinalysis, blood work, med changes, MD follow up are successful, next steps will be discussed with the family. All staff will be trained on the Aggressive Resident Policy and 1x1 policy and signed off by the DON. And these policies will be added to our new hire orientation.

The resident with aggressive behaviors in this tag was discharged from the community on November 30, 2023.

The Executive Director and Director of Nursing/designee will ensure this is followed.

This action will be implemented immediately. Training with staff will be completed by Friday, January 26<sup>th</sup>.

R224 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 2/1/24

## R302 SS=F

The corrective action put in place for this deficiency is that the written disaster and emergency preparedness plan will be in the Policy and Procedure book at all times. Book is located behind the front desk. The policy and procedure book is accessible to all staff and staff are trained at orientation to the location. Staff to be re-trained regarding location of policy and procedure book.

The Executive Director will ensure this is followed.

This action will be implemented immediately and training to be completed by Friday, January 26, 2024.

R302 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN 2/1/24

This plan of correction is submitted as required under State and/or Federal law. The submission of this Plan of Correction does not constitute an admission on the part of the Community as to the accuracy of the surveyors' findings or the conclusions drawn thereform. Submission of this Plan of Correction also does not constitute an admission that the findings constitute a deficiency or that the scope and severity regarding the deficiency cited are correctly applied. Any changes to the Community's policies and procedures should be considered subsequent remedial measures as that concept is employed in Rule 407 of the Federal Rules of Evidence, corresponding state rules of civil procedure and should be inadmissible in any proceeding on that basis. The Community submits this plan of correction with the intention that it be inadmissible by any third party in any civil or criminal action against the Community or any employee, agent, officer, director, attorney, or shareholder of the Community or affiliated companies.

Any questions please let me know.

Thank you,

Brianna Woodward, CDP

Assistant Executive Director/Manager

Maple Ridge Lodge